This means that individuals who engage in fraudulent manipulation of GPS locations 
could be held legally accountable under this law. Anyone proven to have fulfilled the 
elements specified in Article 35 may be subject to imprisonment for a maximum of 
12 (twelve) years and/or a fine of up to IDR12.000.000.000.00 (twelve billion 
Indonesian Rupiah).74 By holding perpetrators responsible for their actions, 
consumers can feel more secure when using online transportation services, knowing 
that there are legal protections in place to prevent fraud and ensure their safety. 
Thus, the EIT Law has a vital function in maintaining the integrity of electronic